 $123,500 for future economic loss – superannuation 

 $90,000 for general damages 

193. That gives a total of $1,094,214.47 as compensation. 

194. The sum of $125,000 in pecuniary penalties will also be paid to 

Professor Ridd. 

I certify that the preceding one hundred and ninety-four (194) paragraphs 
are a true copy of the reasons for judgment of Judge Vasta 

Date: 6 September 2019